FURNITURE DESIGN: COFFEE TABLE USING RECYCLE MATERIALS (SOLID
WOOD WASTE)

AHMAD SHUKRY BIN MD RAZALI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Technologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
work, unless otherwise indicate or acknowledged as reference work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution on non-academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that if my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agreed to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of University Teknologi
MARA.

Sign of Candidate g !

.....................................

Name of Candidate : Ahmad Shukry bin Md Razali
Candidate Matrix ID : 2014252554

Program : Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty : Applied Sciences
Thesis Title :Furniture Design: Coffee Table Using Recycle Material

(Solid Wood Waste)

Date ©25. 7. 3016



ABSTRACT
FURNITURE DESIGN: COFFEE TABLE USING RECYCLE MATERIALS

(SOLID WOOD WASTE)

Nowadays, the demand for raw material (solid wood) is increasing for
furniture industries. Due to the increasing on the raw material demand,
another resource need to replace the material used now. One of the possible
solution is by producing furniture using recycle wood waste. The objective of
this study to design a coffee table using recycle material (recycle furniture
and recycle solid wood) and still fulfill customer requirement. Survey is done
to evaluate the customer satisfaction on the product. The questionnaire was
given to 100 correspondents with different ages, gender, and profession. The
questionnaires consist of the finishing process, aesthetic value, product price,
type of raw material used in making the product and the design of the
product. The data has been analyzed and discussed. From this study, it can
be concluded that the coffee table can be accepted by all age level, gender
and also profession. The majority of the correspondent realizes that the
coffee table can attract people by its own design and the type of material
used to make the product can give good advantage for fumiture industry.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET i
DEDICATION ii
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENT '
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF PLATES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT Xi
ABSTRAK xii
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Justification 4
1.4 Objectives 4
2 LITERATURE REVIEWS 5
21 Furniture Industry 5
2.2 Wood Recycling 7
2.3 Furniture Design 8
24 Anthropometrics 9
2.5 Ergonomic 10
2.6 Finishing 11
3 MATERIALS AND METHODS 13
3.1 Material Selection 13
3.2 Methods 14
3.2.1 Design Process 14
i Case Study 16
ii Problem Identification 16
iii Research Analysis 16
iv Product Design 16
a. Sketch 16
b. Technical Drawing 17
c. 3d view 17
v Design conformation 20
vi Production start 20
3.2.2 Manufacturing process 20

i Material Preparation/Selection 20



ii Cut to End Size

iii Assemble/resemble
iv Finishing
v Survey

3.3 Data analysis

3.3.3 Bill of Materials
3.3.3 Part list of coffee table

4  RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Statistical analysis
4.2 Discussion

4.2.1 Effects of Gender, Age and
Profession on the Material Used

4.2.2 Effects of Gender, Age and
Profession on the Table Aesthetic
Value

4.2.3 Effects of Gender, Age and
Profession on the Table Design

4.2.4 Effects of Gender, Age and
Profession on the Finishing Process

4.2.5 Effects of Gender, Age and
Profession on the Price

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS

51 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations
REFERENCE
CURRICULUM VITAE

PUBLICATION OF PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCE AND PHOTOCOPYING

Vi

21
22
23
24
26
26
27

28

29
30

30

31

32

33

34

35

35
36

37
39
40
41



