FURNITURE DESIGN: COFFEE TABLE USING RECYCLE MATERIALS (SOLID WOOD WASTE)

AHMAD SHUKRY BIN MD RAZALI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Technologi MARA

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my work, unless otherwise indicate or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution on non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that if my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agreed to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of University Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate :

Name of Candidate: Ahmad Shukry bin Md Razali

Candidate Matrix ID: 2014252554

Program

: Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

:Furniture Design: Coffee Table Using Recycle Material

(Solid Wood Waste)

Date

: 25 . 7. 2016

ABSTRACT

FURNITURE DESIGN: COFFEE TABLE USING RECYCLE MATERIALS (SOLID WOOD WASTE)

Nowadays, the demand for raw material (solid wood) is increasing for furniture industries. Due to the increasing on the raw material demand, another resource need to replace the material used now. One of the possible solution is by producing furniture using recycle wood waste. The objective of this study to design a coffee table using recycle material (recycle furniture and recycle solid wood) and still fulfill customer requirement. Survey is done to evaluate the customer satisfaction on the product. The questionnaire was given to 100 correspondents with different ages, gender, and profession. The questionnaires consist of the finishing process, aesthetic value, product price, type of raw material used in making the product and the design of the product. The data has been analyzed and discussed. From this study, it can be concluded that the coffee table can be accepted by all age level, gender and also profession. The majority of the correspondent realizes that the coffee table can attract people by its own design and the type of material used to make the product can give good advantage for furniture industry.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATION CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK					
ER					
1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Proble Justific	Background of the study Problem Statement Justification Objectives			
2 LITERATURE REVIEWS					5
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	Wood Furnitu Anthro Ergond	Furniture Industry Wood Recycling Furniture Design Anthropometrics Ergonomic Finishing			
3 MATERIALS AND METHODS					
3.1 3.2	Method 3.2.1	ds Design i ii iii iv v V Manuf	Prod Case Prob Rese Prod a. b. C. Desig Prod	e Study lem Identification earch Analysis uct Design Sketch Technical Drawing 3d view gn conformation uction start	13 14 14 16 16 16 16 17 17 20 20 20
	TION ATE'S D WLEDGM OF CON' TABLES FIGURE PLATES ABBRE ACT AK ER INTRO 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 LITERA 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 MATE 3.1	TION ATE'S DECLARA WLEDGMENT OF CONTENT TABLES FIGURES PLATES ABBREVIATIONS ACT AK ER INTRODUCTION 1.1 Backgn 1.2 Proble 1.3 Justific 1.4 Object LITERATURE RI 2.1 Furnitu 2.2 Wood 2.3 Furnitu 2.2 Wood 2.3 Furnitu 2.4 Anthro 2.5 Ergond 2.6 Finishi MATERIALS AN 3.1 Materia 3.2 Method 3.2.1	TION ATE'S DECLARATION WLEDGMENT OF CONTENT TABLES FIGURES PLATES ABBREVIATIONS ACT AK ER INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of 1.2 Problem State 1.3 Justification 1.4 Objectives LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Furniture Indu 2.2 Wood Recycli 2.3 Furniture Des 2.4 Anthropometr 2.5 Ergonomic 2.6 Finishing MATERIALS AND MET 3.1 Material Select 3.2 Methods 3.2.1 Design i ii iii iii iiv	TION ATE'S DECLARATION WLEDGMENT OF CONTENT TABLES FIGURES PLATES ABBREVIATIONS ACT AK ER INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of the 1.2 Problem Statemen 1.3 Justification 1.4 Objectives LITERATURE REVIEWS 2.1 Furniture Industry 2.2 Wood Recycling 2.3 Furniture Design 2.4 Anthropometrics 2.5 Ergonomic 2.6 Finishing MATERIALS AND METHOD 3.1 Material Selection 3.2 Methods 3.2.1 Design Prod i Case ii Prob iii Rese iv Prod a. b. c. v Desig vi Prod 3.2.2 Manufactur	TION ATE'S DECLARATION WLEDGMENT OF CONTENT TABLES FIGURES FIGURES FILATES ABBREVIATIONS ACT AK ER INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of the study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Justification 1.4 Objectives LITERATURE REVIEWS 2.1 Furniture Industry 2.2 Wood Recycling 2.3 Furniture Design 2.4 Anthropometrics 2.5 Ergonomic 2.6 Finishing MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1 Material Selection 3.2 Methods 3.2.1 Design Process i Case Study ii Problem Identification iii Research Analysis iv Product Design a. Sketch b. Technical Drawing c. 3d view v Design conformation vi Production start

			ii Cut to End Size	21	
			iii Assemble/resemble	22	
			iv Finishing	23	
			v Survey	24	
	3.3		analysis	26	
			Bill of Materials	26	
		3.3.3	Part list of coffee table	27	
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS				
	4.1	Statist	ical analysis	29	
	4.2		Discussion		
		4.2.1	, ,	30	
			Profession on the Material Used		
		4.2.2	Effects of Gender, Age and	31	
			Profession on the Table Aesthetic Value		
		4.2.3	Effects of Gender, Age and	32	
			Profession on the Table Design	V-07 17800	
		4.2.4	, ,	33	
			Profession on the Finishing Process		
		4.2.5	Effects of Gender, Age and	34	
			Profession on the Price		
5	CONC	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS			
	5.1	1 Conclusions			
5.2 Recommenda			nmendations	36	
REFERE	NCE			37	
CURRIC				39 40	
PUBLICATION OF PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING					
DEDMIC	SION EC	D DEEE	PENCE AND PHOTOCOPYING	11	